i 3

k&  What estate have 1 you in your own right, real and personal, and what s its actual cash value?

; - fr. A Mﬁ@z VA ﬁ

Answer .. aZ)\/h,of é/ym/ %ACJZO(/ ............. LG0T L1 jJ r /JUL/D !

What estate has your wife in her own right, real and personal, and what is its actual cash value?

_ Answer }21437’[% .....

-

; . . . . . 1
Sta,te the net income of yourself and your wife from all sources for the past year. This must include all money received ;

% 4 either from wages, rents or interest on loaned money, Yy, if any. :

-Answer W\%ﬁ?’. WM ﬂ(‘&“

Do you use imboxicants to any cxtent?
; ,

| ;4‘%8%737‘ %;,I/ﬁ_?

How long and since when have yow been an actual resident of the State of Kentucky? 3

Answer .4 & ff—yr (e 4 /% S/ Wc’g % @é).c_ﬁl. @y@mimf L EZX 2\
" Have you an attomey to look after this application? |
R Answer %Iﬂ --------------- !
¥ 1f s0, give his name and address? W[ft }‘J’Md‘- T ¥ ﬁ“'z
o .sztﬁess Wy hand tms// ............. day of . AT | S S )
4 DRI ; ﬁ{ ~ N -
i ’:} . WITNESSES: %
i W%’ ﬁhﬂ?” , Physician ~ P.O. ... [ M;N ), L ,dl:/, N ';
i : ' Posto;]‘wn Address é) Aﬁ”""‘) ‘%/4/ ‘%/( Street and No. (if any)
; Adl) A 1 MJ;ZQ - Wztness R. F. D. (if any)
ter a7 / 'c
‘ " Postoffice Address . L /C”ﬁ'f

J %6’* it i - i g W'étness' P

‘ "“:"',:Po.stoﬁ'we Address - .ﬁtx@r-(—

o

I
|

MMEE@E%EMHMKY~WVQ~$~~4w»aawa~wr~ S e
P /é/  S— County; L .4 ,,%4;,7/7,/%/4;7 Judge of said County,
o : ‘ i o o O

‘ certqu that W ﬂ ‘J;/‘,%y e P st PR ‘\.\W;

own . e QCrES of land, valued at $.L.5...., and with $ 25 of personal property.

Wztness my hwnd thm _'/ Z i e s 191f .

: Judge County- Court,
If applicant and his wife have no property, the Judge must so certify.
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STATE OF KENTUCKY

/{(SW$ _— County } Personally appeared before me . /////M ( /M,//,{/zw
..... of said County, the above named . % //M/

the applz(*cmt u,ath whom I am personally acquainted and having the application wad and fully ea,plf ned to him, as well
as the statements and answers therein made, made oath that the said statements and answers are true.

* Witness my hand and seal‘ of office, this... 7 ~day of . W 1911/
/«,M; ) ¢ 2l ‘Yf / G itsa ittt [ }/o/;;/ &C ........

:Z Crr 27T vt §

STATE OF KENTUCKY

.. County } Personally appeared before me

p . "/,,

the applwmzt rmcl finds him laboring under the follpwing clzsabalzl ies: Unable to earn a support by manual labor. ‘
. %WM) “%-z/ —

M,zz{; / 75

2 ﬂ Wﬂ“ﬁ—«amﬂz%v/ / Ppend /Mﬂ/’é/ /4 //é—MQZ‘?/I/?w A WMVW o
. Aé %{ﬁwﬁ-ﬁ/ / /

.............................................. of amd Oou%ty, élw above namcd /% e/ﬂ"”‘f’” 9'"”'*"' : _ |
 ome of the subemzbmg fmtnesses to the fomgomg application, cmd who is a physwzcm of goocl stcmdmg, and bemg duly
sworn says that ha has carefully and thoroughly examined... Qe &""’f/ e DB ;
! s |

;P O A : B ;! e T 1
/ 3 flei T 6? ﬁ;’ . ) Ly h", e s -————- ;
: ‘s\ . ‘ sz"n,ess my haml seal of 0]7 ice, this.....ez5n fMJ 0 / 2 Z/]/l/ 44 ﬁ by, 19 £ LR

/V./V”/‘.'.:;"‘Z;, /ﬁ’”ﬂ’?‘ﬁf
W

P ould have served ith the applicant in the army; and if go, let them, or elth*i Ax oathy i Lo ?
[lf Pioinble, the two witnesses as to Ch“a:ltseor :k;ulehl;:vlen :::;: tx;:I rogarding applicant’s army ;ervme] ’ Z /‘? -t aglog v :
W e STATE OF LEN[UCKY a S ’%w T T TERE
i : ~ e ST . e ] .
! » ) A ';‘ﬁ VA o i wag Dl s M P
; ‘ /ép aﬂz‘j; .. County Personally appeared before mz. AT AR S :
L et e 6 . Y |
! of Sazcl County, ik(, above named ... R34 l__,@ [ (,:‘,,19",74 ‘

1) .......... ’M—_‘—‘ ; |
b .

LA , tawo of the subscribing witnesses to H@]e foregoing c;pplw?imo;@
4 uamtad and known to me to br’ citizens of veracily and standing in this commaumity, and who
that they are pe}son%ﬂ?/ acquamted weth the fowqomq applicant. and that the facts set forth and statements

..........................................................

malke odidh

made in ﬂus application are correct and true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no mtbrest s {

this claim, and that said applicant’s habits are good and free from d’ishO?w’i'- AM Z/N\J further

make oath to the following facts touching the ‘applican’t service in ih.” SR, . S— NENRNURRSSE———. |
State here w. at‘yw/ntne {es know $f “h r own knowled M

WM ,%ﬂm Ma‘?///?/(ﬂ ......

Wzme,ss m J hand aml seal of office, this ? e day of = /g),!w ALY

....... Ther

,19
T* e ’ Ve !j%/% it sin r\//&’ /ﬁ /{/ %




o A o N | St i < - i

s g e s T v e e e L R W

[PPUICTUE SO B SR e

PATE OF KENTUCKY'

ENS,M b%m&m% x&.
, mum:&o:

To Applicants for Pension

1. May be proven by officers or comrades.
The material facts to be proven in the pen- 9. May be proven by physician’s certificate.
sion claim, under the laws of the State of Ken- 3. May be proven by neighbors and by cer-
tucky, are as ._h..ouoﬂm” : . tificate of County Judge.
1. Service 1n army. 4. May be proven by filing parole or dis-

2. Present Disability.

. ) charge, or in case these have been lost or
. Indigency. ;

destroyed, by officers or comrades who

4, How you got out of the Army.
5. Character as a Soldier and Citizen. ‘ know the facts. ]
6. Applications will not be filed unless cex- " 5. May be proven by comrades and citizens. |
tificates of Doctor and County Judge are filled ; ,
out.
} :




CoNFEDERATE PENSION DEPARTMENT

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY

War Department, ’ i

The Adjutant Ceneral's office, |
Washlngton, Jan, 15, 1915,

Fespectfuwlly returned to the |
Examiner, '

Confederate Pension Departmenti

Prankfort, Fentucky,

The records show that one Rern-
ard M. Craig (not borne as B, M,
Craig ), private, lst Company
"D" Bth Feg't Kentucky Infantry

also called 5th Kentucky Mounted |

Infantry), C. 8. A. enlisted
Decemher 15 1861l. HPis name
appears on & musternout roll dat=
ed October 20, 1862, whieh roll
shows, however, that he was not
mustered out. The followihg note
apnpears on gaid roll:

"Only the men who appear to
have gerved out their term of
12 months. were mustered out on th
this roll.

Nothing addltlonal has been
found relative to the inquiry.

Signed; -

The Adjutant Gen~
eral,

CoNFEDERATE PENSION DEPARTMENT

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY

Bernard M. Craig, enlisted Dec,
3let, 1861- in Uompany DT Bth
Yentuckv Tnfentry, Pension

allowe& by Pension Roard, Jan,

T6th, 1925~

Tndigent,

.




v :
WAR DEPARTMENT,
. ADJUTANT| GERERAL'S OFFICE,
WASHINGTgﬁI, ‘ng. 15, 1915.
Bl

Respectfully returned to the

Examiner,
Confederate Pension Department,

Frankfort, Kentucky.

The records show that one Bernard .
M. Craig (not borne as B. M.Craig),
private, lst Company D, 5th Reg't
Kentucky Infantry (also called 5th |
Reg't Kentucky Mounted Infantry ),
C.5.h., enlisted December 13,1861.
His name appears on a muster-out
roll dated October 20, 1862, which
roll shows, however, that he was
not mustered out. The following
note appears_pr-=mi roll:
were mustered out:on this roll,"

Nothing additional has been found .
relstive to the inquiry. ‘

. s ‘» : : . The Adjubent General. ‘
., “

Form No. 74,A. G. O

Ed. J une 15—1.4—'75,.000, 03—3063
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| NoO. i S T~
’ HEADQUARTERS
Gunfederate Henston Bepartment
W. J. STONE, EXAMINER
! FRANKFORT, KY.
January 13th 191 5
GEN. W. P. HALL,
Ad]utant General, U. 8. A
WASHINGTON D. C.
Dear Sir: ,
- B. M. Craig
7 who is an applicant for. Pension under the Kentucky :.1,)@.?.’3’.9"_ law, claims

to have been a member of Company....... D~ 5th Kentucky

Regiment __Infantry C.S. A., and to have been
i " Dlease give me the recordof this soldier.
P
2 Respectfully,
I ' ” I\:Dxaminer.‘
STATE OF KENTUCKY
CONFEDERATE PENSION DEPARTMENT
FRANKFORT

i W, J. STONE, COMMISSIONER




g AR

B. li. Craig, of Company D, Fifth Kentucky Infentry, Army of the

Gonfederate States of imerics, made spplication to the Confederate Pen~

gion Commissioner for a pension, under the Pension laws of Eentucky.
Said application having been demled by the Oommissioner, on the ground E
thet the applicent did not complete his term of enlistment, the appli- i)
cant appealed to the Confederate Penmsion Lppeal Board. ‘
The Board, upon investigetion of the record, found thet the g
neme of the said B. M. Craig appeared on the muster roll of the said
Fifth Kentucky Infentry, which was mustered out on the twenﬁieth of

October, 1862.

When &a man‘enters the military service there is but one of
tour ways by which he can be separated from the service. Pirst, by
death; second, by desertion; third, by dishonorable discharge; fourth, ﬂ%
by honorsble discharge. »

| The fact that the applicent is still living is evidence that
he was not separated from the service by cause number one. The |
service record of the applicant, as shown by the War records at Wash- g
ington, do not disclose that he was dishonorably discharged from the
gervice. Neither do they show that he was ever charged with desertion.
There is, therefore, but one conclusion that the Bosrd can reach in The

light of the record, viz., that he was honorably discharged from the

‘gervice,
name ayppears on the muster roll of the FPifth Kentucky Infantry, which
regiment was, according to the records, mustered out and honorably dis- i

charged on the twentieth day of October, 1862, as above rientioned.
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. 1% 1e therefore the Judgment of the Appeal Board
that the ssid By M. Crelg is entitled to all the righte and
b@nefit$~a¢ﬂruing to han@r&b&y‘&imﬁharxmﬁ goldlers of the Awmy
of th@'ﬁaniwﬁ@xate 8tates of Americm, and thet his neme should

Ve p&&wﬁ& upon the Confederate Pension roll of Hentueky, the

opinion of the Commissioner to the contrary notwithatepding.

APYEAL BOARD.

h
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Brief.
Telle Cralige.

This cape of appesl from the decision of the Confederate
penaion Commisaiomer by Bermard M. Cralg, now before the Bamsion
Board, composed of the Governor, Seoretary off Stete and the
Auditor. The War records show that sald BeMe Oralp enlisted in
Compeny "D" 6t%h, Kentucky Inf. Pecember the 13th, 1861, and that

s6id Compeny "D" was muaterad out of aoervice October the FOth,

1868, The records from the War Dgpartment show that B.M. G&a&g

was never mugtered out of the mervice beaause he had not served

ment slad anows th . i @d to have o

sorved out their term of twelve months were muetered out on thie
rolle This nueter out »0ll wae deted Ootober the 20%h, 1862,
which »0ll ehows that B.M, Crelg wee not puatersd out of service

on that date or at apy othep~time, There is no record to ghow

that aald B.M. Orsig ever performed any kind of asrvice in the

Confederate Army.

The Confedsfste Pension Lew pleinly says, that any Veleran
who 414 sctual Milltary service in the Confederate Aymy from the
date of his enlistment wntil the close of the War, or until he wes
honorably &ischarged is eligible for a penslon, Thera i no
record to show that B.M. Oraig wos ever dlecharged honorably ox
other wise, or thet he ever erformed sny setusl Militery
gervice in the Confederate States Army.

AfPidevite Phom Semmel Msuk, We.A. Thompaon, 8.0, Cox, Josge
Rome and ﬁu&ﬁ“ﬁtai%mgli say thet on the morning of Datober the
20th, 1868 thelr time in the shive named Regiment being expired
‘Mﬁwa@M&QQQMﬁ%mWwﬁﬁﬁwﬂﬁlﬁh@Mﬁaﬁﬁ‘ﬁhﬁ@&ﬁﬁﬁuﬁﬁhwwﬁaﬂﬁwm%mwa>J naed b
pot into line and after gald refussl to get into line continuing
for some time then General Humphrey Marshell, commending gaid
Brigede and Regiment came riding into the crowd of soldiers and
eelled attention to the Bth, Kenineky, and ordeved them into line
and said, "1 am going to dia-bend yon thie morning snd let you
go home, to hell, or sny whers you Like" mhan-tha‘ﬁegim@nﬁ obeyed
and got into line and Gonersl Mershell ordsred asid egiment 1o
ghack arms whigh order they obayed, then General Marghdll &is-
~ banded the seld Bth Fentueky Begiment and teld them to go. ZHach

@mﬁ,qﬁ.%mwaanﬁtﬁm‘aéﬁxamvx@a give the same dlseription of thelr

belng dia~banded word for words " Who osn helieve ihat General

oy Maxshell, oommending & Brigade dis-banded the Bih,

iment at the beginming of the Way. Those thal were
; soher the 20th, 1868 snd served out theier term of
fwelve mowthe were dlscherged, B.il. Oraig wae not discharged
‘pecsugs he had not garved out his tern of enlisiment bub ingtend of
Genersl Fumphrey Marshell dis~bending sald Bth, Kentuoky Regiment
he re-orpgenized and consolidated old ﬁnmpanz'" * with Captaln
Thoma Sermany "0 on lovember the 18th, 1062, instesd of

welve

B bW : 8 Mgy the 6bh' 1a§a*‘ \‘ ," )
i The :z‘?ww*&a ﬂhbw th%ﬁﬁmwﬂ_ Mam' Welo MW}? Q’Wﬁw $‘Q’ ’ a@m‘

Jesge Bome, who nade the sffidavite in behalf of B.M. Cralg
"wmwa;ham@mmh@yf&&gah&rga&‘Oaﬁ@bamiﬁhﬁ&ﬁﬁ%ﬁ,yfﬁﬁﬁwmma,alm,¢+ them
‘have been pat on @na‘aanfaﬁ@x@@w,ﬁmmmibmﬁral;rbu$'n@t‘mn@.mﬂ them
enlisted st the waaorgam&ﬂaﬁxwmﬁfrbha Regient, They all went
home s B.M. Oralg a4 : L

Cend remuined there.
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verch 23rd, 1915.

I sm in receipt of yours of the 22nd.

"R The spplication of B. M. Craig is on £11e here, end
. the proof shows that he was enligbed December 31, 1861, in 1sh
- gompeny D, Bth Reg 't. Kentucky Tnfantry (slso called 5th Reg 5.
Kentuoky Hounked Infontry), C.S.4. His name & pesrs on & musher-
©out roll dated ! ohober 20, 186&, whion o1l shows, however, that he
wap wot mistered owk, The followling note appears on aald roll:
~ "gply the men who appear to have gerved out thelr herm of 12 months
were wmugbered out on this ropll." This 18 proven by the wer records
on file at Washington, sud nothing additional was Pound relative to

B M. ¥mssm Cralg.

| rhe proof nesded to bring him within the lew is to
prove how, when, and whera, ne got out of the army, and that he
wes honerably digcherged, oF served till the eclopd of the war.

Yours trUly,

Commissloner.

Toe
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July 20, 1915.

Je R; Ward,

Groyeon, Rembucky.
Dear Sirie

T sm in recelpt of yours of the 19th relative to the
application of B. M. Craiz.

o The war recordis show that B. M. Cralg enlished Dec.ld,
1861, in Company D, 5th Kenbueky Inf'y. That company was mughbered
ot of service on the 20th day S Ootober, 1562, =nl the record
ghows +hat B. M. Craig wad not mugtered out atb that time, the reasol
being thet that was o company that had enligbed for 12 months, and
was enlisted in October, 1861, and rugtered out October 20, 1862,
and B. M. Oraig was nob mgborei out beosuse he had not served the
12 momths, and before his 12 months womld have expired o law had
been pasged by the copfedarate Congress doing sway with all terms of
enligbment bubt putting a1l men who werse then in the serviee into

»

~the aymy for the enhire period of the war.

Therefore, tho prool necessery to bring B. M. Crailg
5 00 law i® such as will show any service

he rencer

Tl R ola Red S

R I}‘l' LY AL W g o
the army, snd that he gob out homorably, that is, sgrved G111l the
close of The war O anbil he was honprably dischergzed.

Very bruly,

Sommisslonel.

WJIB-C







August 19, 1915.

J“ Rn W@Mﬁ,

Grayaon, Keatudky.

T am in reeelpt of yours of the 18th relabive G0 the
application of B. M. Oralg.

The affidavite bo which you refsr werse rooeived hare
and in each oue of them it la stated that B. M. Cralg enlisted
hetween the 15th and opth day of Decamber , 1861, and gerved
gontinucusly in gaid regiment and eomMpany antbil the 20th day of

: O@ﬁ@ﬁﬂgm 1868, when he Wae digbanded ia person by Humphrey
il Hayshalle

: Now, as I have heretofore wriltten you, the war records
ahow that B. M. Cralg enlisted December 13, 1861, in Company D,
Bth Tentucky Infentry, and that the company %o which he belonged
was mustered oub of gervice October 20, 1862, but B. . Crseig,
with others who had not served the 12 months For which they
enlisted, were not miptered out of servies on thet date. Con-
gsequently, &8 Bs M. Craig weturned home at that time, as the
proof olearly ghows that he 4id, e went home withoub ‘being
mustered out of service or withg%§ iny other subhority, he gould

LE nder the Lew

R

Very HRULY,

tommiasioner.

WIB-€




s

w L L%XZ /6%/4/(9/ W/M
| R % % é{a//(z/;« 7? % :

T Y SN A
,uw% /P A %Wm

-
i
i




| 22 Qe o Q/w/ﬁmac P éﬁaﬁmﬂ%
1 ‘ Qrof Z(io;:é e Aoreee. Z’ Feve or—
MM ﬁu’% /4/;_,( %mﬂﬂ /ij,zw
ol @l 9oF et Lome . Qpect Aerd)
/LC &% i car-ahal Orole re ol ;ﬁ(@[/&ﬁ{ﬂfc&J%
L aek  Vriew, dHiek Brelis |
% éezm, %ca/mﬂ%oc/i&d @(
4/9@441[”0410( Zotac

i
|
{
i
i
|
i

1
i
i
|
H
|
i

L
,l i

& QI ormin Lol /w/z% @Z’f‘
L S T /5;‘ Vs im%w;




sy

TR S e TR 4% et 2 ses ey g

th e .

-,

< R
e iR

i

aling o ann

i B

A R
e

oz e 2 / zag/ﬁzw/a@z

f‘/‘%\fn@ é%zu ol

| aa (%077 Merzee 7774,,(,, v Ghwre.
' >z L,
4,

e




L J
/}4 VW/«' Lz re 4 /1/7) //C/[)M& e O
/O derc A s <”’( ﬁ fh,z <@ A‘/O\.&C 0(114’\

j&zz%m {,z% Fon m%/ﬁ /zm//v

15-/1% /Le lhzﬁﬂo{/ﬂ ‘441. /ffamﬂﬁﬂa«%

otne yol 2.

;,0‘7»/4/%:1@( A2 oA me Lk ﬂfcn‘)
;/C<

%MMA &, i e/l Nrars, pAlel octer
% /;4&7«%% ffe?{dc{ . -% Qem)

%zé’c /)44» N o

%ﬁ* %é /u//mwz

Zoe /ﬁcudea/ Oractamest ot /c’ﬁ»

4 0 als KM@A G20 ot I

£)

7

j o WJ%%@%%&W%7

M /9 %77«"5’/ @t ,77////4%/%/@»7

%///é W%f /,L/ /mé//z/ﬁk {




/6”;/,} b3 ., %’1/)«

[/af/c(o{ 5 / pilee

T




| ki e, "Qrit Hire e Feanehinl ctend

-

i

jw ’ //%/ /gcf 4471,_¢¢-/,Z:* M‘C’( Z;Z{j v ;—Zﬂa

“//cu_{o(
e applens i AN L’W%MMM;
Arol oFese o W/Mmm%,

e

Qﬁ,ﬂﬂé/pqy(,tcg at %/w é’—;(l MPC’%M
il fonlureee tnod Ly Lo Feanililly

o s g Z T L

Eancme
(R




| oot .0, (Def?cr‘.
Lefoeio Qg follsoo. daixdhla 7

S g Sh, i e ai W g

,
oy e g e, S e i

E, 75 K LE=




| bt ot '

5 -
N ) N . ;

(nirio N By




S5, Mgy, iy 2 &7 e 4

Bori dads




s

| | | Loe st Do oo Gone srlereq
| | |wacd /ﬁ/M % Jlaeh Sreid poiod

| Hore Goee No4Tinl s ot iy e baia
| J\# /?ﬂé/w 4 W/%@MZDA ;

i

Vel o
17 o giitonr A 1H
Se2q 2] Mz/ (2 L ’ /

o Lot p1 i T ot Ko fogeationT ™




Hima 2
e — . :"‘:»,mew ey
!
‘ ;
i ;

| ’
i ! ! :
I 5 ‘ : ;
|
i
i v

)

|
3
|
i | e - " v o . SEST b Y H
;; * '
: " i 5
; ik ; 1
i :
: - Hl ' 2
| i i
; i
i i !
| i I 5 % '
i Hil i
. Hil 4

i f;“
H i
: e i Ao T e, B b Aiteben et » . i
!

g




‘ é{gﬂém

| 2 2
Sy
M%




Octiober Bth, 1916.

J. R. Werd, .

Pl

 993% Si@:f,  V_m - DL
I amin receipt of yours of the 4th inst.

As heretofore written you, the affidavits to which you
refer were recelved here and flled with the application of B, M.
Bralg, and I have heretofore written you the full effeet of these
affidavitg.

The affisnts swear that B, M, Craig enlisted Deocember
15th, 1861, in Company D, of the 5th Rentueky Inf'y., and that he
wes mustered out of mervice on the 20th day of Ootober, 1868, but
the war records show positively that he was not musfﬁreﬂ out on that

. day, and that only the men were mustered out who were shown tHo
"’ nave served 12 mouth#, the time for whish they had enlisted.

B, M. CGralg was not mustered oul for the reason that
he had not served out the term for which he had enliasted, bhut sll
the mroa? ghows that he had returned home at that time an& nevey
served any more of fthe term for whioch he had enlisted.

there he csnnot be sllowed & pension under tne law.

Very truly,

Gommi gsioner -

Was~G
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November, 28, 1923,

Mr J.» R. Ward.
Grayson, Kentuckys

My Dear Sir:-
T am juet in recelpt of your faver of the 27th ins
fnetant. Yould sey in reply, that I have very garefully investigated
B, M. Craig's application for pension, and 81l the old pepers pertalning
there to, snd I find from the record from the War Department, at Washington-
Gity, that B. M. Oraig enlisted, Co, "D", 5th, Ky, Inft, in Saret county
Ky, Pea, 13, 1861, for one years And that said B. M. Cralg wes not present
when hig Co, was mustered out of gervice, Oct, 20, 1862, Evidently he was
. ot home &t this time. And I can not find any proof of any futher service
that said B, M. Craig, ever performed in The Confedarate Army.
"' "And under the Confederate pension law of Ky, it 1s
impossible to grant him & vpension, 1 can ngt, £ind any ¥ 5 that, b
Pension Bosrd has made or returned to this offlice jhss
Crelg appeal to sald Board. |

TR

I\ . Very Respestfullys
< 1//} *22;3L£1/L7${JL , (chmiaaidﬁar){-
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%/ﬁu fﬁ 6, 1926,

Hr. Be He Cralg.
Olive Hill, Xentucky.

Iy dear Sir:

Your favor of Harch 4 received, Would sey in

‘rﬁgly; that, the ?amﬁian'ﬁbarﬁ ﬂi& not réﬁurm your §5a1£eat£0n
ﬁﬁ& doaision in your case of arpenl until the 1l4th day of
Pebruary, 1986~ I at once allowed your pension dated back to
the day ﬁhé Pension Board had your case under consideration
to wit; Januery, 1Gth, 1926, That wes the best I cowld do,
in the absence of your apwl&&mtian snd declsion of the sald
Board. It was then too lete to send your voucher for that
aquarterly payment. Your first vauahaf widl he malled to
you, April, 16th, 1926~ and your check for $42,00 will be

18 in full payment of your pension up to the first day of

Hays As to the hack , son elaim in your letter to me,
would say that it is not the int@n%iaﬁ of the Confederate
Fansion law For aay pensioner's pay to bagin until hle or her
sbplhoation is properly prepared and filed in the Commiesloners
office, with proof eufficient to bring him or her within the

proviatons of the pension lsw. I have ﬁaﬁ‘mlmawaﬁ aay peneloner

any kind of back pay, and gach pﬂmﬁiﬁuﬂr'%‘pay hae baen allowed




ek Ak ki e i pe i A ol A e

"2

to begin on the date thier names were placed on the pension
rolls. The report of the Pension Board im how on'%ile in
th;a office, said nothing whatever sbout any back pay being
allowed you. Therefore, I‘am compelled under the Fension
law, to refuse ﬁhe back pay you demand. but, under the law,

you are allowed $12,00 per month s all other Confederste

Pengioners are being paid.

Very reppecfully,




Albert J. Counts T | 1
Attornegeat-Tnt RN A . :

®lige Bill, Fy.

March 24th,
1 9 & b,

Hon, J. T. George, Commissioner,
Confederate Pensions Dept.

Prankfort, Kentucky. ' ‘
In Rel B. M., Cralg, Pensloner.

Yours of March é6th, written to Mr. Craig, in which he is
informed of his gllowance dating as of Januaery 18th, 1925,
stating that this was the first date that the Board had

his application under condideration, and that he would only
drew from that date.

Kindly permiﬁ me Yo ask you if his pension should not he due

While Mr., Craig is very old and unable te give me facts as

he should his folks tell me his application was filed by | %
Joéeph Ward, of Grayson, some time in 1914 or 1916, and not
later than 1916, and that the required proof was teken before
the County Judge, and additional evidence gubmitted,but

there were never any allowance made and after meu delay and
after the o0ld man had spent his surplus in getthgg up this
evidence, it was simply drogped, but no finel decision was
ever made until it‘was made adverse and from which decision
his claim was appealed and awarded by the BOARD.,

Therefore may I ask that in case we locate the original
application, will you consider his claim from‘that date?

I ewalt your reply, and beg to remajxs

Yours vexry truly

AJC/Ha.
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Stwate of Remtucky,

Ceunty of 6{%%/0:%% -

1 '
B m,é[.‘fﬁlmfymaﬁar baing éuly swern, state, "That I was
a member of Ca., "D" Aifth Cenfederate Regiment o¢f Kemtucky, and that ,J
was B member ef the same cempany and same Regiment in which Bw M. Gris
Graig,served ,mnd en the 20th day of Octeber 1862, said Regiment was m

mustered eut eof said service, amd that the aferesaid B, M, Cm ig was |
Ta 1lne amé dlsnisssd frem sdrvice at the same. bime and AAwhARE T
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Taas, Yy
Hunmphrey Marshall Brigadisre;General, Conmanding ,in Persen.
This the .JR,.day of JZPel] . 0019255,
&
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\@tru@:;ily appaered belfgr %a ' A T e TN
Geunty, the affiant, U Y IS Voo s, and after beingduly
swern by me , ke made the feregeing/statements cenceraing the mervice
0f B, M, Craig im "Ce, D", Cenfederate army eof Xeutucky.,
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state of Xemtucky,

- Ceunty ef Carter,

'chnsion:

. beinmg duly swern, declmre, the fellewiag, that T was a velunteer

" seldier im Cempany "D® Fifth Cenfederats Regiment of Wentucky, and

Sct.,
In the matter ef R, M, Craig's applicafiom Ior a Camfedorut

I, B. M. Craig, ef the aferesaid state and county, after

" en the Zth‘day”cf‘OOtlbcr'IBGZ;"tﬁ a certain place en Red River - - SR

. near Hazel Greem, Xeatucky, said Regiment was disbanded and nuster-
- od eut -f nervicc, and that, I, B. M, Cruig, was present amd in

i 1in¢ at tho afcru:aid place amd time, and was disbanded and releasd

ﬁ from naid ncrvico at the game time and in the same manner as was al

 the sther seldisrs of the said Cempamy D" ef the Fifth Kemtucky

Cenfederate Regiment by Humphrey Marshal Brigadier Cemeral REHMIUXY

J%Stato of Wentucky,

!
1

| County of Carter,

;éin G@P;@T”@dugfy Komkucky, certify that B, M, Cruig, persenally up-‘ﬂ
i 4‘, wy «_
I meraé b‘f'r* m‘;a and after beimg duly swerm by me he made the fer

?{8‘1“8 $$&tluamtl nomcarning his service and release frem the servic
et tﬁﬁ Ggmiﬁ{%}xto Army ,

Commanding im persenm, And that , I? B. VW, Uraig, did met at any tim

(

ed by my cemmanding efficer, /<Z;i2;%:J. _

|

fail te answer te "Rell Call", unless I waz em special duty erder-
’ |

2

Sct .,

a Netary Public fer a.ﬁ

e (s

And siguned them in my presencs,

‘%ii; thﬂeizg daycf";él%éL 1924,
W etr

e tary Public,

My Commissien
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May 27, 19244

Graysen Kyu‘>

‘ My dear Siri- ‘

% < Your favor of the 24th, relstive to the application of

U B.M. Craig, for pension hes been received. I nave very cerefully gone

over B.Ms Oraig's spplicetion and I f£ind the rechrds from the War

Depte, at Washington City say that B.l. B&&ig enlisted in Company "D"

bth, KWQ, Inf, Decs, 13th, 1861 for one year. His name appears on the
or Qmm roll datied '@%ﬁ the 20th, 1862, which roll shows hbwever

that he was not mustered oubs The follcwing note appears on sald roll

nsmely, only, the men who appear to have served their term of twelve
months were mustered out on this roll. B.M. Craig was never mushered
out of the service,becsuse he had not served out his twelve monthe
Z:};:; ih&tff@&q‘4ThiB is proven by the sald War reaords on file at Washington
Citys I note some affidevite on £ile here which say that B.M. Craig
wag present and muetered out of serviece butb ézggz%gwfake the records
- agal et any man's recollection of thinge that-esk place gixty years agl.

'nhe proof is vary elear and oircumatancea very ph&tn thet B.M. Cralg wenx

is no proof to show that he ever returned to the Confederate Army.




Ugdgp the Confederate pension law and my osth of office I am

compelled to beject this elaim for pension,

Very truly,

w M/l/ﬂ ’Qzammiaaioner.
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Mareh 6, 1985,

Mr. B, M. Craig. %

Olive Hill, Hentucky.
My dear Sir:

Your favor of liarch 4 receiffed., Would say in
reply; that, the pension Board 4id not retﬁfn your application
and decision in your case of appéal until the 14th day of
Fébru&ry,‘l925- 1 at once allowed yout pension dated back to
the day the Pension Board had your aase under congideration
to wit: January 16th, 1925, That was the best I could do, in
the sbsence of your application and decision of the said Roard.
1t was then too late to send your voucher for that quarterly
payment. Your first voucher will be mailed to you, April, 15th ”
1925-an¢ your check for #42,00 will be mailed to you aboub thé
16th dsy of My, 1925, which emount is in full payment of your
pension upﬂ%é the first day of May, As to the back pay, you
di‘%‘i‘fﬂ?ﬁ woﬁr letter to me, would say that 1t fe not the \1‘\':,-'-
}tehtion of the Confederate Pension law for any pensioner's |
pay to gegin until his or her application ism properly prepared
and filed in the Commissloners offfce, with‘proof sufficient |
to bring her or him within the provisions of the pension 1aw.
I have not allowed any pan&ion er any kind of back pay, and
each pensioners pay has been allowed to begin on the date
their nemes were placed on the pension rolls, The report of |
the Pension Board is now on file in this offlce, said nothing

about any back pay bhelng allowea you, therefore, 1 «m 00m~

~“pailad | unaer the Pension law to refuse this back pay you
demand, but, uhder the 1aw you are allowed %18 OO pﬁr month

ag &all other Oonfeﬂerate Pensioners are being naide

Very respectfully,




March 6, 1925,

Mr. Be Mo Craige. ééé;%éiZj/ﬂ
Olive Hill, Fentucky.

My dear Hir:
your favor of March 4 receifed. Would saJ'in

reply; that, the pension Board 4id not return your appllcatlon

ol . woognd o decision in your case of appeal until the 14th day of
February, 1926~ 1 at once allowed yout pensionvdated back to
the day the Pension Board had your case under consideration
to wit: January 16th, 1925, That was the best I could do, in
the absence of your application and decision of the said Board.
1t wag then too late to send your voucher f or that quafterly
payment . Your first voucher will be meiled to you, April, 15th
1925-snd your check for $42.00 will he mailed to you about the

15th day of May, 1925, which esmount is in full payment of your

pension up to the first day of May. As to the back pay, you

¢lainm in your ;%woqu gay that it is ‘not the ine-
tention of the Confederate Pension law for any pensioner's

pay to gesin until his or her application is properly prepared
and filed in the Commissioners offfce, with proof sufflclent

to bring her or him within the provisions of the pengion law.,

I have not allowed any pension er any kind of back pay, and
pach pensioners pay has peen allowed to begin on the date
their names were placed on the pension rolls, The report of

the Pension Roard is now on file in this'office, said nothing

about any back nay heing allowed you, therefore, 1 &m com-

?éﬂéiéﬂ“i&ﬁ{”f&hféfusa this back‘pay‘yéaf
demand, but, uhder the law, you are allowed $#12,00 per month
as all other Confederate Pensioners are being paid.

Very respectfully,

g




March '6 v 19256,

' Ml‘w Bl ﬁ. Gm\

Hy dear Bir: |

‘ Your f&var of Harch 4 reeaiv&&. Wnuld gay in

~ reply; that, the Pension Board did not reburn your applic&tiou
and decision in your case of appesl wntil the l4th day of
?ebiuary, 19256~ I abt once allowed yoﬁr pension dated back to
the &ay the ?enaiun‘Baard had your case under consideration

to wit; January, 16th, 1926, That was the best I could do,
in the absence of your application and decision of the said
too 1

atmxt@‘aand your vwmahar for that

. Bosprd. It was %

R

quarterly peyment. Your firat voue or widl be mailed to &

you, April, 15th, 1925~ and your check for $42,00 will be
mailed to you about the 15th a&y of May, 1925, which smount

is in full payment of your p&ﬂﬁiGﬂ.ﬁp to the first Bay of

May. Ag to the hack pay, you claim in your 1etter to me,
would Bey that it is not the intention of tha Ganfaaarata |
Pension law for any pensioner's pay to begin nﬂ%ml his or her
-aﬁg&ﬁa&tiom is properly prepared and filed in the commiaaionarm
office, with proof sufficient 1o bring him or her within the

’ OViSIGﬂB of the pencion lewe. I have nct allewed any wenaimner '

0live Hill, Fentucky. | 1 v o _ f;WwMMWMth.




"o

to begin on the date thier names Were placed on the pension
rolls. The report of the Pension Board is now on file in
this offiéeq asaid nothing whatever about any back pay being
allowed you. Therefore, I am compelled ﬁnder the Pensi?n
law, to refuse the back pay you demand. but, under the law,
you are allowed $12.00 per month as all other Confederate

Pensioners are being paid.

vVery repsecfully,




March, 26, 1925.

Mr, Albert F. Gounts.
Olive Hill, Fentucky.
Hy dear 3ir:

Your favor of the 24th in reagrd to Hr. B. H.
Craig received. Would ésay in reply; that I am enclosing
you & copy of the l¢tter written Mr. Craig, March 6,
which ie gelf-explanatory, and thers is nothing that I
aan add to, or take from said letter. Hr. Cralig's original :
application is now on file in this offies, duplicate can
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